

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

KEN WIWA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.

96 Civ. 8386
(KMW)(HBP)

KEN WIWA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN ANDERSON,

Defendant.

01 Civ. 1909
(KMW)(HBP)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
ON ISSUES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW**

Marco Simons
Richard Herz
Jonathan G. Kaufman
EarthRights International
1612 K Street NW #401
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-5188

Anthony DiCaprio
Attorney &
Counselor at Law
64 Purchase Street
Rye, NY 10580
(914) 439-5166

Judith Brown Chomsky
Jennifer M. Green
Beth Stephens
Maria LaHood
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6431

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. DEFENDANTS MISAPPREHEND THE STRUCTURE AND SOURCES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW 3

 A. Defendants’ argument regarding the interplay between norms of conduct and rules of liability misunderstands the structure of international law, tort law, and the ATS 3

 B. Defendants distort the law of *Sosa* and the Second Circuit as to the source of international law 6

II. SUMMARY EXECUTION VIOLATES A NORM OF INTERNATIONAL LAW ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ATS AS INTERPRETED BY *SOSA* 13

 A. Plaintiffs’ summary execution claims have “definite content” as *Sosa* requires 13

 B. Neither the factual sufficiency of Plaintiffs’ claims nor the applicability of the TVPA is at issue in this brief 16

III. TORTURE VIOLATES A NORM OF INTERNATIONAL LAW ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ATS AS INTERPRETED BY *SOSA* 17

IV. CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY VIOLATE A NORM OF INTERNATIONAL LAW ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ATS AS INTERPRETED BY *SOSA* 19

V. ARBITRARY ARREST AND DETENTION VIOLATES A NORM OF INTERNATIONAL LAW ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ATS AS INTERPRETED BY *SOSA* 21

VI. CRUEL, INHUMAN AND DEGRADING TREATMENT VIOLATES A NORM OF INTERNATIONAL LAW ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ATS AS INTERPRETED BY *SOSA* 23

 A. The prohibition on CIDT is a specific and definable norm 24

 B. Defendants’ attack on the Roht-Arriaza declaration is unfounded 25

 C. Defendants identify no problematic “practical consequences” 26

VII.	VIOLETIONS OF THE RIGHT TO LIFE, LIBERTY AND SECURITY OF PERSON AND PEACEFUL ASSEMBLY AND ASSOCIATION VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW NORMS ACTIONABLE UNDER THE ATS AS INTERPRETED BY <i>SOSA</i>	27
VIII.	UNIFORM RULES OF INDIRECT LIABILITY ARE APPROPRIATE IN ATS CASES	29
	A. Substantive federal common law rules apply in ATS cases	29
	B. Under Defendants’ own choice of law analysis, New York, not Nigerian, agency law would apply	34
IX.	PLAINTIFFS’ INDIRECT LIABILITY THEORIES ARE SUPPORTED UNDER BOTH INTERNATIONAL AND DOMESTIC LAW	36
	A. Aiding and abetting	37
	B. Common plan theories	38
	C. Recklessness and joint tortfeasor liability	
X.	DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENT RE BLESSING KPUINEN IS NOT A MATTER OF INTERNATIONAL LAW	41
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Bell, Inc. v. Federation of Telephone Workers</i> , 736 F.2d 879 (3d. Cir. 1984) ..	33 n.30
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	32
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	29–31
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	39
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	24, 27
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	33
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	6 n.3, 19 n.22
<i>Davidson v. Enstar Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 574 (5th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Doe v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	10–11
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	11 n.9
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	40–41
<i>Eastman Kodak Co v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	24–25 n.25
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	10
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala (“Filartiga I”)</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala (“Filartiga II”)</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	5
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	11, 32
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp. (“Flores I”)</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	6

<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp. (“Flores II”),</i> 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason,</i> 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	24
<i>In re Gaston & Snow,</i> 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Halberstam v. Welch,</i> 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir.1983)	6
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	14 & n.13, 39
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,</i> 542 U.S. 507, 518 (2004)	11
<i>Haywin Textile Products, Inc., v. International Finance Investment & Commerce Bank Ltd.,</i> 152 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	34 n.31
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.,</i> 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	33
<i>Intergen N.V. v. Grina,</i> 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003)	33 n.30
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic,</i> 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kessler v. Grand Central District Management Association, Inc.,</i> 158 F.3d 92 (2d. Cir. 1998)	10 n.6
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.,</i> 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 456 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11 n.8
<i>Loebig v. Larucci,</i> 572 F.2d 81, 85 (2d Cir. 1978)	34 n.31
<i>Mayes v. Moore,</i> 419 F. Supp. 2d 775 (M.D.N.C. 2006)	33 n.30
<i>Meyer v. Holley,</i> 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	33
<i>Mora v. New York,</i> 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Moriarty v. Glueckert Funeral Home,</i> 155 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1998)	33 n.30
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,</i> 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	11 n.9, 12, 13 n.12
<i>New York v. National Service Industries, Inc.,</i> 460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006)	30 & n.29, 31

<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	10 n.6
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	8, 12
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc. (“Talisman I”)</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289, 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	10 n.6, 11, 18
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc. (“Talisman II”)</i> , 226 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11 n.9, 20
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc. (“Talisman III”)</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	9, 12, 18
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc. (“Talisman IV”)</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	30 n.28, 34 n.32
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	10
<i>Ross v. Rittenhouse</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 160 (1792)	5
<i>Sanchez v. Dankert</i> , No. 00-CV-01143, 2002 WL 529503 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2002)	10 n.6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe (“Tachiona I”)</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	27
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe (“Tachiona II”)</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	25 n.26, 26, 28
<i>Taylor v. Peoples Natural Gas Co.</i> , 49 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1995)	33 n.30
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5, 12, 40
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	29
<i>Thomas v. Peacock</i> , 39 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	37
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	12
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Vietnam Association for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)	11 n.9

<i>Viterbo v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 1420 (E.D. Tex. 1986)	26 n.27
<i>Wagner v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2001)	31
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Corp.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	13 n.12, 32
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	5, 15 n.14, 23 n.24

Federal Statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	1
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	16

Federal Legislative History

S. Rep. No 102-249	17
------------------------------	----

Foreign and International Authorities

International Cases

<i>Durdykulyev v. Turkmenistan</i> , Opinion No. 31/2005, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/7/Add.1 (2005)	23
<i>Military & Paramilitary Activities (Nicar. v. U.S.)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27, 1986)	15 n.16
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , No. ICTR-96-4 (ICTR Appeal Chamber June 1, 2001)	21 n.23
<i>Prosecutor v. Kamuhanda</i> , No. ICTR-95-54A-T, Judgment (ICTR Trial Chamber Jan. 22, 2004)	20
<i>Prosecutor v. Ruggiu</i> , No. ICTR-97-32-I (ICTR Trial Chamber, June 1, 2000)	21 n.23
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , No. IT-94-1-A, Judgment 249 (ICTY App. Chamber July 15, 1999)	20, 21 n.23

Foreign Cases

<i>James v. Mid Motors (Nig.) Ltd.</i> [1986] 11 S.C. 31 (Nig. Supreme Ct.)	35
<i>Logios v. Attorney General of Nigeria</i> [1938] 4 W.A.C.A. 16 (West African Ct. App.)	35

Marina Nominees Ltd. v. Federal Board of Inland Revenue
[1986] N.W.L.R. 48 (Nig. Supreme Ct.) 35–36

Smith, Stone & Knight v. Birmingham Corp. [1939] 4 All E.R. 116 (K.B.) 36

Treaties

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of Major War Criminals of the European Axis, and Establishing the Charter of the International Military Tribunal,
82 U.N.T.S. 279 39–40

American Convention on Human Rights, 9 I.L.M. 101 (1970) 6 n.4

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment,
39 U.N. GAOR Supp., No. 51, at 197, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984) 6 n.4, 17 & n.19

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War,
[1955] 6 U.S.T. 3316, T.I.A.S. No. 3364 (Aug. 12, 1949) 14 n.13

Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture,
O.A.S. Treaty Ser. No. 67, 25 I.L.M. 519 (Dec. 9, 1985) 18 n.20

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
21 U.N. GAOR Supp., No. 16, at 52, U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966) 6 n.4

International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights,
993 U.N.T.S. 3, 6 I.L.M. 36 (1966) 9

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 (July 17, 1998) 9, 19

United Nations Documents

Declaration on the Protection of All Persons from Being Subjected to Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment,
U.N.G.A. Res. 3452 (Dec. 9, 1975) 18 n.20

Report of the Secretary-General Pursuant to Para. 2 of Security Council Resolution 808 (1993) on the Establishment of the ICTY, U.N. Doc. S/25704 ... 12 n.10

Summary of Arbitrary Executions, U.N. Doc. E/RES/1982/35 (May 7, 1982) 15 n.15

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Dec. 10, 1948, G.A. Res. 217A(III),
U.N. Doc. A/810 6 n.4

Other Authorities

Law Review Articles

Joshua Kastenberg, “Enforcing Internationally Recognized Human Rights Violations under the Alien Tort Claims Act: An Analysis of the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in *Doe v. Unocal Corp.*,” 1 *Pierce L. Rev.* 133 (2003) 41 & n.34

Matthew Lippman, “International Law and Human Rights Edition: Crimes Against Humanity,” 17 *B.C. Third World L.J.* 171 (1997) 41

Restatements and Treatises

Kingsley Iken Igweike, *Nigerian Commercial Law: Agency* (1993) 35

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 4

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 103 9
